SEC. 3. All elections held at such precincts shall be conducted monthly, how and returns made, as is now provided by law, for such precincts, as heretofore established by the governor in unorganized counties west of the Mississippi river.

J. D. LUDDEN, Speaker of the House of Representatives. Wm. HENRY FORBES, President of the Council. AFREOVED-March first, one thousand eight hundred and fiftytwo. ALEX. RAMSEY. SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 7th, 1852.

I hereby cartify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Monnesota.

CHAPTER XL-AN ACT to amond an act entitled "An act to authorize Willium Noble to keep and maintain a farry across Lake St. Croix, at the month of Willow river.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesots. That so much of an act entitled "An act to authorize William Noble to keep and maintain a ferry across Lake St. Croix, at the mouth of Willow river in St. Croix county," passed by the legislature of Wisconsin, and approved March the eleventh, A. D. 1848, as provides that no ferry shall be established within two miles of the same, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. The said William Noble, his heirs, administrators, or assigns, shall have the exclusive right as provided for in the act to which this amendatory, of landing for the distance of one fourth of a mile each way, from a point on the west bank of Lake St. Croix known as Fisher's ravine; the said ravine being the terminus of the St. Anthony and Willow river road.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. J. D. LUDDEN,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. Wx. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

ArrEOVED-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftytwo. ALEX. RAMSEY. SECRETARY'S OFFICE.

St. Paul, July 25, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesola.

CHAPTER, XII.--- AN ACT to establish the price of Binding.

Be it exacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesets, That the price paid for hinding the section laws and journals, in pamphlet form, be twenty cents per copy. March 6, 1968.

Narch 6, 1988. Price of binding.

SEC. 2. There shall be bound by the territorial binder, the journal of both houses of this sension, in one volume in full sheep binding, to the number of fifty copies for which he shall be paid the sum of one dollar per copy.

SEC. S. All other binding, such prices as may hereafter be allowed by law.

SEC. 4. Eight hundred copies of all the acts, parts of acts, joint resolutions and memorials, passed by the present legislative assembly, shall be printed and bound in pamphlet form and distributed according to law.

Sac. 5. Fourteen hundred copies of chapters one and two, of an act entitled an act to amend the revised statutes, approved March 6th, 1852, shall be printed and bound with the revised statutes.

J. D. LUDDEN.

Speaker of the House of Representations. WM. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

Arraovan--March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-ALEX. RAMSEY. two.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

St. Paul, July 25, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN.

Secretary of the Territory of Managots.

CHAPTER XLIL.-AN ACT to disselve the marriage contract between James W. Brown and Lezette Brown.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Missiesois. That the marriage contract heretofore existing between James W. Brown and Lezette Brown, be and the same is hereby dissolved, and the parties to the said contract are hereby restored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

J. D. LUDDEN, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM. HENRY FORBES, President of the Council.

> SEGRETARY'S OFFICE. St. Paul, July 7th, 1859.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX, WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesots.

We, the undersigned, Sylvanus Trask, Secretary of the Council, and Allan Pierce, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, do hereby certify that the above act "to dissolve the marriage contract between James W. Brown and Lezette Brown," after having passed the Council and House of Representatives, was presented to the Governor for his signature, on Wednesday the third day of March, 1953. We do further certify that the said act was not returned by the Governor within three days after it was presented to him, and

ill (

bou

68